ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 35

Redemption value

Fair value model

Description Definition

the last reported internal rate of return (“IRR”) of the notes

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 36

Fair value and Redemption Value end of period

2023
   Redemption Fair
   Value at 31 Value at 31

   December December

Total   88,001 98,469

2022
   Redemption Fair
   Value at 31 Value at 31

   December December

Total   87,064 97,001

Change in accounting estimate

–

Impact change in accounting estimate   -

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 37

Sensitivity analysis

   Change in DCF value
2023

  Reasonable  Junior Subordinated
  Uncertainty Inputs possible  Impact Note Note
   change

   Change in DCF value
2022

  Reasonable  Junior Subordinated
  Uncertainty Inputs possible  Impact Note Note
   change

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 38

11. Financial guarantee contracts at FVTPL

2023
Gross notional Net notional Fair

 exposure Insured exposure Value

Total - Assets 54,557 - 54,557 378

Gross notional Net notional Fair
 exposure Insured exposure Value

0

Total - Liabilities 125,465 - 125,465 (270)

Total – Financial guarantees at FVTPL 180,022 - 180,022 108

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 39

Note 11

2022  Gross notional  Net notional Fair
 exposure Hedged exposure Value

Subtotal Assets 25,000 (10,000) 15,000 65

Cote d’Ivoire

Subtotal Liabilities 239,252 (10,000) 229,252 (498)

Total 264,252 (20,000) 244,252 (432)

Issued Guarantees - Fair value information

–

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 40

Level 3 model

Description Definition

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 41

Sensitivity analysis

2023
  Uncertainty Change in FV Change in FV

  (1-5) +10% -10%

2022
  Uncertainty Change in FV Change in FV

   (1-5) +10% -10%

Comparison of fair value with accrual value of guarantee contracts

  2023 2022

Other financial guarantee contracts – fair value information

Tradeclear Uganda

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 42

12. Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss - Other

counterparty (the “ ”) and hedges the exposure with a reverse trans
counterparty (the “beneficiary” or the “lender”).

Financial instruments - Fair value information

2023
   Notional

  Type Maturity exposure Fair value

Total financial instruments at FVTPL - Assets 156,460 98,333

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FRONTIER CLEARING CORPORATION B.V. / THE NETHERLANDS. 43